

Sessions Trial No. 67 of 2026
Sessions Case No. 394 of 2024
CNR No. WBEM0100-8328-2024

Present: Sri Jibon Kumar Sadhu,
Sessions Judge, Purba Medinipur.
J.O Code No. WB01247

Order No. 01., Dated 21-04-2026.

All the Sixteen (16) accused persons, namely, 1) Brindaban Sahu, 2) Prasenjit Sahu, 3) Madhusudan Sahu, 4) Koushik Panja, 5) Sandip Panja, 6) Siddhartha Panja, 7) Tapan Kumar Sahu, 8) Rabin Sahu, 9) Goutam Panja, 10) Bubai Panja, 11) Nirmal Khatua, 12) Asit Panja, 13) Dibbyendu Jana, 14) Bikash Panja, 15) Ratan Chandra Mondal, and 16) Sourav Mondal on Court Bail are present.

Ld. P.P in-charge is present.

Ld. Defence Advocate for the accused persons is found present in the court.

The case is taken up today for consideration of charge.

Heard the Ld. P.P in-charge and the Ld. Defence Advocate for the accused.

It is submitted by the Ld. P.P in-charge that a strong prima-facie case under sections 341/323/354/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code has been made out against the accused persons. He has further submitted that materials collected during investigation of the case clearly suggest that the accused persons committed the offence punishable under sections 341/323/354/506/34 of the I.P.C in furtherance of their common intention.

Prima facie it appears that the accused persons committed the offence under Sections 341/323/354/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code. Accordingly, charges under the above mentioned Sections are framed against the accused persons. The contents of charge are read over and explained to the accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty by saying 'NIRDOSH' and claimed to be tried.

Fix **16-06-2026** for evidence of C.S witness No. 1.

Prosecution is directed to bring the witnesses on the dates fixed positively.

Accused persons are directed to remain present in the Court on the aforesaid dates for trial.

Accused persons on bail are as before.

Dictated & corrected by me:

Sd/-
Sessions Judge,
Purba Medinipur.

Sd/-
Sessions Judge,
Purba Medinipur.